The details of the issue and other particulars as required in terms of the Chapter VII of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations,
2009 in relation to the above said Special Resolution are given as under.

a)  Object of Issue
The object of the proposed preferential offer is to augment resources for meeting the escalation cost in the
construction of the Enzyme development unit at Shameerpet, Hyderabad.

b) Intention of the Promoters/Directors/Key Management persons to subscribe to the offer:
Dr.A.N.Singh & Mrs.Padma Singh (Promoters & Directors) & Mr.Amit Singh, Mr.Nitin Singh & Mrs.Anitha Singh
(Promoters) are intending to subscribe for the warrants to be converted into equity shares within 18 months in one or
more tranches as per SEBI Guidelines, Rules and Regulations from the date of issue.

c) Shareholding pattern before and after issue of warrants to be converted into equity shares within 18 months
from the date of the allotment of the warrants

Sl.No Category

Pre – Issue

Post – Issue

(Assuming all warrants
converted into Equity Shares)*

No. of shares
Held

% of
holding

No. of shares
held

% of
holding

A Shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group
1 Indian Promoters 7202532 38.81 8427532 37.31
2 Foreign Promoters -- -- -- --
 Sub-Total (A) 7202532 38.81 8427532 37.31

9

B Public Shareholding

3 Institutions
a Financial Institutions /

Banks
-- -- -- --

b Mutual Funds & UTI -- -- -- --
c Venture Capital

Funds
-- -- -- --

d FIIs -- -- -- --
e Foreign Venture

Capital Investors
-- -- -- --

 Sub-Total (B1) -- -- -- --
4 Non-Institutions
a Private Corporate

Bodies
988117 5.32 3716117 16.45

b Indian Public 9606864 51.76 9681864 42.87
c NRIs 539380 2.91 539380 2.39
d Clearing Members 221457 1.19 221457 0.98
e Others(Trusts) -- -- -- --
 Sub-Total (B2) 11355818 61.19 14158818 62.69
 Sub-Total (B =

B1+B2)
11355818 61.19 14158818 62.69

C

Shares held by
Custodians and
against Depository
Receipts, FCCBs
etc.,

-- -- -- --

 Grand Total
(A+B+C)

18558350 100.00 22586350 100.00

Notes:
i) The above table has been prepared on the basis of the shareholding pattern as on 30.09.2015
ii) While preparing the above shareholding pattern, the pending 19,28,000 warrants issued on 15.11.2014 are

assumed to be fully converted.
iii) The Post-issue shareholding pattern in the above table has been prepared on the basis that the proposed

allottees would have subscribed to and been allotted 21,00,000 warrants to be converted into equity shares
within 18 months from the date of the allotment of the warrants of the Company. In the event for any reason,
they does not or are unable to subscribe to and/or is not allotted the warrants, the shareholding pattern in the